
Question on Notice
No. 614

Asked on 15 June 2004

MR MCARDLE asked the Minister for State Development and Innovation (MR
McGRADY) —

QUESTION:

With reference to the Queensland Investment Incentives Scheme –

(1) What is the total value of Government assistance granted via this scheme (by cash, payroll tax concession, stamp duty concession, land tax concession and other avenues) for 2001-02, 2002-03 and 2003-04?


(2) What was the name of each corporation/company which has been successful in receiving assistance under this scheme for 2001-02,
2002-03 and 2003-04?


(3) What was the type of assistance granted (by cash, payroll tax concession, stamp duty concession, land tax concession and other avenues) under this scheme for each corporation/company for 2001-
02, 2002-03 and 2003-04?


ANSWER:

(1) The total value of Government assistance granted via the Queensland

Investment Incentives Scheme for 2001-02 was $10.5 million, the number of new jobs generated was 1,010 and the capital investment was $87 million.


In 2002-03 the value of assistance was $14.6 million, the number of new jobs generated was 1,920 and the capital investment was $56 million.


In 2003-04 the value of assistance was $20.9 million, the number of new jobs generated was 1,958 and the capital investment was $87 million.


(2) The names of the corporations and companies assisted under the

Queensland Investment Incentives Scheme are listed in the table below.


(3) The type of assistance for each corporation and company assisted is also shown in the table below.

Information shown for 2001-02 and 2002-03 has been previously released in Departmental Annual Reports. Information shown for 2003-04 has not yet been released by way of Annual Report but has been referred to in other news releases.


Year Company Cash Payroll Tax


2001/02 National Jet Systems Yes
 European Aeronautic Defence and

Space Company (EADS)
Yes Yes

 Australian Airlines Yes Yes
 Singapore Airlines Yes Yes
 Intelliwhere Yes Yes
 IBM Tivoli – Gold Coast Yes Yes
 Cable and Wireless Optus Yes Yes
 Seqenom Yes
 Herron Pharmaceuticals Yes
 Wyco International Yes
 Dairy Farmers Yes
 Cutting Edge Post Yes
 Cooltemp  Yes
 Wagner Fibre Composite (note that this offer was not concluded but a new offer is being negotiated 03/04)

Yes Yes

 Woolworths Ltd Yes
 Mrs Crocket’s Kitchen Yes Yes
 SEPR Yes Yes
 Shipworks Brisbane (note that this offer was not concluded but a new offer is being negotiated 03/04)

Yes Yes


2002/03 Virgin Blue (note that this offer was not concluded but a new offer has been negotiated for 2003/04)

Yes Yes

 Alliance Airlines Yes Yes
 Capral Aluminum Yes Yes
 Advanced Metal Products Yes Yes
 Poolrite Yes Yes
 Western Star Trucks Yes Yes Smorgon Steel Group Yes Yes Greenhalgh Asia Pacific Yes Yes
 OSI Yes Yes
 The Warehouse Group (note that this offer was not concluded but a new offer has been negotiated for 2003/04)

 Yes

 Raytheon Australia Yes Yes
 B&D Australia Yes Yes
 Knight Piesold Yes Yes
 Millers Retail Limited Yes Yes Namoi Cotton Co-operative Yes Yes
 Westpac Yes Yes
 Salmat Yes Yes


2003/04 Medical Benefits Fund (MBF) Yes Yes
 Australian Insurance Holdings Yes Yes The Warehouse Group Yes
 Shipworks Brisbane Yes Yes
 Metecno Yes Yes
 Central Queensland Mining Supplies Yes Yes Cement Australia Yes Yes
 PanBio Yes Yes
 Citect Yes Yes
 Virgin Blue Yes Yes

